The equity swap contracts signed have a notional value indicated on each trading date, which
allows the Company to pay a floating rate indexed to the CDI and to receive the variation of the
value of its shares on B3.

The fair value of swap contracts was calculated considering the indices disclosed by B3, the data
available on the calculation date and a specific calculation methodology for this type of transaction.

Sensitivity analysis

The Company is exposed to the variation of the Interbank Deposit Certificate (CDI), the index for
borrowings in local currency and for income from financial investments (CDB). In order to check the
sensitivity of these indexes, three different scenarios were defined:

For the probable scenario, according to an assessment prepared by Management, an oscillation of
5% was considered. Additionally, two other scenarios are presented (A and B). The Company

17

assumed an oscillation of 25% (scenario A) and 50% (scenario B - extreme situation scenario) in the
projections. The sensitivity analysis for each type of risk deemed relevant by Management is shown
in the following table:

  Consolidated
   Gains and/or (losses)
Transaction Risk 03/31/2024 Probable Scenario A Scenario B

Borrowings and debentures indexed to CDI CDI increase (634,293) 3,378 16,888 33,776
Payables for acquisition of investments CDI increase (35,813) 191 954 1,907
Financial investments indexed to CDI CDI decrease (21,721) 116 578 1,157
Restricted financial investments indexed to CDI CDI decrease 7,650 (39) (163) (272)

 CDI (increase)1 10.65% 11.18% 13.31% 15.98%
 CDI (decrease)1 10.65% 10.14% 8.52% 7.10%
 1) CDI disclosed by CETIP.

4. Cash and cash equivalents

 Company Consolidated
 03/31/2024 12/31/2023 03/31/2024 12/31/2023

Cash 68 85 123 143
Banks 7,604 19,302 12,811 25,256
Financial investments in CDB (a) 563 3,851 7,650 4,646
Cash and cash equivalents 8,235 23,238 20,584 30,045

(a) Refer to financial investments in Bank Deposit Certificates (CDB), yielding between 85% and 102% of the Interbank

Deposit Certificate (CDI).

5. Accounts receivable

The breakdown of accounts receivable is as follows:

 Company Consolidated
 03/31/2024 12/31/2023 03/31/2024 12/31/2023

Domestic customers 105,213 95,812 270,386 202,095
Unbilled customers (a) 73,039 109,185 76,708 100,110
 178,252 204,997 347,094 302,205

(-) Allowance for expected credit losses

(45,316) (52,223) (86,237) (79,343)
 132,936 152,774 260,857 222,862

(a) Services provided that will be billed in subsequent periods, which are recognized on an accrual basis.

18

The aging of accounts receivable is as follows:

 Company Consolidated
 03/31/2024 12/31/2023 03/31/2024 12/31/2023

Falling due 104,566 123,929 183,664 144,304
Past due
1 to 30 days past due 1,932 3,699 19,222 12,479
31 to 90 days past due 21,195 4,469 23,945 9,027
91 to 180 days past due 8,856 13,000 13,960 21,285
181 to 365 days past due 17,330 36,421 46,298 60,121
More than 365 days past due 24,373 23,479 60,005 54,989
Subtotal past due 73,686 81,068 163,430 157,901

 178,252 204,997 347,094 302,205

Set out below is the movement in the allowance for expected credit losses of accounts receivable:

 Company Consolidated
At January 1, 2024 (52,223) (79,343)
Addition from acquisition - (10,858)
Reversals 6,907 3,964
At March 31, 2024 (45,316) (86,237)

 Company Consolidated
At January 1, 2023 (43,394) (64,508)
Additions - (5,140)
Reversals 4,905 4,905
At March 31, 2023 (38,489) (64,743)

6. Taxes recoverable

The breakdown of the taxes recoverable balance is as follows:

 Company Consolidated
 03/31/2024 12/31/2023 03/31/2024 12/31/2023

PIS and COFINS (a) 21,679 17,291 29,490 22,783
ICMS - - 3,497 2,153
Prepayments of income tax (IRPJ) and social
contribution (CSLL)

-
-

1,490
1,413

INSS 10,057 10,057 23,965 23,965
Tax withholdings 6,592 5,873 6,537 5,887
Other 1,054 1,313 1,059 1,432
 39,382 34,534 66,038 57,633

(a) The Company is using the credits authorized by tax authorities to cover tax debts from its operations and expects to use

the balance in the next 12 months.

7. Investments

19

The breakdown of investments is as follows:

 Company Consolidated
 03/31/2024 12/31/2023 03/31/2024 12/31/2023

Investments in subsidiaries 721,144 369,725 - -
Investment in joint venture 4,573 4,046 4,573 4,046
 725,717 373,771 4,573 4,046

Investments in subsidiaries, joint venture and

associate
725,714 373,771   4,573 4,046

7.1. Investments in subsidiaries, joint venture and associate

The movement and breakdown of the balance are as follows:

 Company

Transportadora

Americana Frenet Drops Total

At January 1, 2024 333,423 36,302 4,046 373,771
Share of profit (loss) of investees (22,679) (400) 527 (22,552)
Advance for future capital increase 66,532 - - 66,532
Contribution by the parent company 307,966 - - 307,966
At March 31, 2024 685,242 35,902 4,573 725,717

Subsidiaries 643,776 15,696 - 659,472
Joint venture   4,573 4,573
Goodwill on acquisition of investment 41,466 20,206 - 61,672
Investments 685,242 35,902 4,573 725,717

  Company

Transportadora

Americana Frenet Drops Lincros Total

At January 1, 2023 540,616 21,302 1,479 25,338 588,735
Share of profit (loss) of investees (47,486) (1,197) (643) (1,045) (50,371)
Advance for future capital increase 50,238 - 2,022 - 52,260
At March 31, 2023 543,368 20,105 2,858 24,293 590,624

Subsidiaries 490,304 (1,839) - - 488,465
Joint venture - - 2,858 - 2,858
Associate - - - (6,676) (6,676)
Goodwill on acquisition of investment 53,064 21,944 - 30,969 105,977
Investments 543,368 21,944 2,858 30,969 599,139
Provision for loss on investment - (1,839) - (6,676) (8,515)

 Consolidated
 Drops Total

20

At January 1, 2024 4,046 4,046
Share of profit (loss) of investees 527 527
At March 31, 2024 4,573 4,573

 Consolidated
 Drops Lincros Total

At January 1, 2023 1,479 25,338 26,817
Share of profit (loss) of investees (643) (1,045) (1,688)
Advance for future capital increase 2,022 - 2,022
At March 31, 2023 2,858 24,293 27,151

Joint venture 2,858 - 2,858
Associate - (6,676) (6,676)
Goodwill on acquisition of investment - 30,969 30,969
Investments 2,858 30,969 33,827
Provision for loss on investment - (6,676) (6,676)

The main financial information of the subsidiaries is as follows:

 March 31, 2024

Subsidiary Assets Liabilities Equity
Net

revenue
Profit (loss) for

the period

Transportadora Americana  1,125,174   (463,459)  (661,715)  28,505   (19,786)
Frenet  20,089   (16,317)  (3,772)  3,773   34

 March 31, 2023

Subsidiary Assets Liabilities Equity
Net

revenue
Profit (loss) for

the period

Transportadora Americana 835,900 (345,596) (490,304) 63,460 (44,539)
Frenet 6,504 (8,343) 1,839 3,241 (763)

The main information of the joint venture and associate can be presented as follows:

 March 31, 2024

Investee
% in

Interest %

% in
voting
capital Assets

Liabilitie
s Equity

Net
revenue

Profit
(loss)

for the period

Drops 51% 51%  11,313   (7,052)  (4,261)  4,263   1,029

 March 31, 2023

Investee
% in

Interest %

% in
voting
capital Assets

Liabilitie
s Equity

Net
revenue

Profit
(loss)

for the period

Drops 51% 51% 5,839 (11,005) 5,166 130 (1,260)
Lincros 41% 41% 9,363 (9,434) 71 7,307 (1,353)

21

7.2. Business combinations

Accounting policy

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is
measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred, which is measured at the acquisition-